share capital of the Company. As replied by Mr. Chim Pui Chung and to the best

knowledge, information and belief of the Board and having made all reasonable

enquires, Mr. Chim Pui Chung/ Golden Mount Limited are third parties independent

of the Company and its connected persons.

The Disposal represents approximately 28.34% of the issued share capital of the

Company. By comparing with the closing price of the Shares (as quoted on the Stock

Exchange) of the last trading day on 10 October 2008 of HK$0.39, the average

closing prices of the last 5 trading days from 3 October 2008 to 10 October 2008 of

HK$0.398, and the average closing prices of the last 10 trading days from 25

September 2008 to 10 October 2008 of HK$0.415, there is a premium of

approximately 2.56% and approximately 0.5% and a discount of approximately

3.61% on the Disposal respectively.

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before the Disposal; and immediately after the Disposal:

3

 Immediately before the Disposal  Immediately after the Disposal
 Number of

Shares
 Approximately %

of shareholding
 Number of

Shares
 Approximately %

of shareholding
Mr. Wu Yong (note 1) 460,000,000  32.59  60,000,000  4.25
Guardwell Investments

Limited (note 1)
330,000,000  23.38  60,000,000  4.25

Eagle China
Investments Limited
(note 1)

130,000,000  9.21  -  -

Golden Mount Limited -  -  400,000,000  28.34
Public shareholders:
- Ms. Wang Jin Song

(note 2)
129,380,827  9.17  129,380,827  9.17

- China Life Trustees
Limited (note 3)

84,590,000  5.99  84,590,000  5.99

- Other public 737,469,763  52.25  737,469,763  52.25

Total  1,411,440,590  100.00  1,411,440,590  100.00

Notes:
1. Before the Disposal, Mr. Wu Yong beneficially owns and controls Guardwell Investments

Limited (“Guardwell”) and Eagle China Investments Limited (“Eagle China”). Mr. Wu Yong is
deemed to be interested in 460,000,000 shares through Guardwell and Eagle China.

2. Ms. Wang Jin Song (“Ms Wang”) beneficially owns 85% interests in Ankeen Enterprises Limited
(“AEL”). AEL beneficially owns 41.93% interests in Shenzhen Netpunus Group Co., Ltd.
(“SNGCL”). SNGCL beneficially owns 86% interests in Shenzhen Neptunus Health Drugstore
Co., Ltd. (“SNHDCL”). SNHDCL beneficially owns 100% interests in Hong Kong Neptunus